been prepared in accordance with International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU
and additional Danish requirements for the presentation
of financial statements. In previous years, the financial
statements of the Parent Company were prepared in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act for
reporting class C (large) enterprises. As a result of the
transition to IFRS, IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards has been applied.

In accordance with IFRS 1, the income statement for
2021 and 2020 and the statement of financial position
at 31 December 2021 and comparative figures for 31
December 2020 have been prepared in accordance with
IFRS/IAS and IFRIC/SIC applicable at 31 December 2021.
The statement of financial position at 1 January 2020 has
been prepared in accordance with the same principles.

Continued on page 42

DKK’000 Note

2020
Group as
reported

under DFSA

Impact from
adoption

of IFRS
Reclassi-
fication

IFRS for
the year

ended 31
December

2020

Revenue 622,364 - - 622,364

Cost of sales (135,819) - - (135,819)

Gross profit 468,545 - - 486,545

Staff costs B (177,519) (3,989) - (181,417)

Other external expenses A (92,148) 12,249 - (79,899)

Earnings before interest,
taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 216,878 8,351 - 225,229

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses A, C (111,440) 13,031 - (98,409)

Earnings before interest
and taxes (EBIT) 105,438 21,384 - 126,820

Financial income 1,869 - - 1,869

Financial expenses A (55,707) (5,198) - (60,905)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 51,600 16,184 - 67,784

Tax for the year (18,386) 1,355 - (17,031)

Earnings after taxes (EAT) 33,214 17,539 - 50,753

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations - - 81 81

Value adjustment of hedging instruments - - 2,148 2,148

Income tax effect - - (473) (473)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax - - 1,756 1,756

Total comprehensive income 33,214 17,539 1,756 52,509

Impact on statement of profit or loss and
statement of comprehensive income 2020:

1

FERROSAN MEDICAL DEVICES GROUP A/S 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 41CONSOLIDATED GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DKK’000 Note

2020
Group as
reported

under DFSA

Impact from
adoption

of IFRS
Reclassi-
fication

IFRS for
the year

ended 31
December

2020

Completed development projects B 8,510 (454) - 8,056

Aquired intangible assets 1,021,518 - - 1,021,518

Patents 947 - - 947

Goodwill C 346,426 100,405 - 446,831

Development project in progress B 26,401 (1,483) - 24,918

Property, plant and equipment B 118,948 (1,854) - 117,094

Right-of-use assets A 0 127,825 - 127,825

Total non-current assets 1,522,750 224,439 - 1,747,189

Inventories 74,495 - - 74,495

Trade receivables 91,718 - - 91,718

Other receivables 7,654 - - 7,654

Prepayments 5,133 - - 5,133

Cash 17,191 - - 17,191

Total current assets 196,191 - - 196,191

Total assets 1,718,941 224,439 - 1,943,380

Impact on statement of financial position 2020:

DKK’000 Note

2020
Group as
reported

under DFSA

Impact from
adoption

of IFRS
Reclassi-
fication

IFRS for
the year

ended 31
December

2020

Share capital 4,905 - - 4,905

Translation reserve 81 - - 81

Hedging reserve 1,675 - - 1,675

Retained earnings A,B,C 366,277 95,604 - 461,881

Total equity 372,938 95,604 - 468,542

Deferred tax B 225,297 (1,354) - 223,943

Other payables 15,704 - - 15,704

Interest-bearing liabilities 882,500 - - 882,500

Lease liabilities A 0 122,855 - 122,855

Total non-current liabilities 1,123,501 121,501 - 1,245,002

Interest-bearing liabilities 94,172 - - 94,172

Lease liabilities A 0 7,334 - 7,334

Trade payables 58,175 - - 58,175

Current tax liabilitiy 35,933 - - 35,933

Other payables 34,222 - - 34,222

Total current liabilities 222,502 7,334 - 229,836

Total liabilities 1,346,003 128,835 - 1,474,838

Total equity and liabilities 1,718,941 224,439 - 1,943,380

The Group equity as of 1 January 2020 reported under DFSA was DKK 334,775 thousand. The Group equity has been
adjusted by DKK 78,064 thousand. The new IFRS Group equity as of 1 January 2020 is DKK 412,839 thousand.

Accounting policies – continued

FERROSAN MEDICAL DEVICES GROUP A/S 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 42CONSOLIDATED GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Exemptions applied
In the preparation of the first IFRS Financial statement,
the following exemptions have been applied:

Leases
IFRS allows a first-time adopter to determine whether
a contract existing at the date of transition to IFRS con-
tains a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances